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(The following proceedings were held on November 16,
2015.)

THE CLERK: Okay. Henry Burgess,-come around.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am.

THE CLERK: Indictment 2015-GS-32-00544, State

versus Henry Antonio Burgess, indicted for possession

of tools capable of being used in a crime, pleading as

charged. Indictment 2015-GS-32-00545, State versus Henry
Antonio Burgess, indicted for burglary second degree,
Section B, violent, pleading as charged. And Indictment
2015-G8-32-00546, the State versus Henry Antonio Burgess,
indicted for malicious injury to electric utility lines,
pleading as charged. They are all signed and properly
attested to, they are all true billed; and he is.
represented by Ms. Sally Henry of the public defender's
office.

Raise your right hand, sir. p

(Whereupon, Henry Antonio Burgess was auly sworn by

i

the Clerk of Court.)

THE COURT: All right, M;dam Solicitor.

MS. RADLEIN: Thank you, Your Honor. This incident
occurred on December 10th of 2014 at the El. Cheapo gas

station, located at 3862 Old Charleston Highway here in

Lexington County. What happened in this case, Your Honor,

the Defendant essentially -- based on his own written
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statement, he walked from his home to the E1l Cheapo about
1:00 in the morhing -- arrived there around 1:00 in the
morning and he used a hammer, a screwdriver and, I believe,
some pliers to, one, cutbthe electric liﬁes at the
El Cheapo; two, used the hammer and the screwdriver to
essentially knock his way into the building. There's this
-—- on the side of the building at the office hé broke
through the cinderblocks, the cement blocks, to the
building, Your Hondr. Then at that time he =-- it's
believed that he crawled into the office portion. He
brought a black trash bag with him where he went through
the office in the béck storage area and piled up the trash
bag with cigarettes and several other items, including
candy, specifically Reese's butter cups, and some cash
from the white envelope by the cash register.

Your Honor, this incident was captured on video.
The Defendant distinctly was wearing a long-sleeved
thermal-type T-shirt with three buttons on the front, as
well as a beanie, and_he was wearing these thick winter
gloves, which all can be seen in the video. He also was
wearing some jeans that notably were cuffed at the ends:
and some shoes.

And why that's important, Your Honor, is because
shortly &after the incident the alarm was tripped and law

enforcement did arrive. The Defendant was seen on camera
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exiting back through the hole that he created and took off
into the woods. Bbout thirty minutes later after the
police determined that a burglary had occurred, they were
heading down 0ld Wire Road paét the E1 Cheapo and‘the
Defendant walked out of the wood line. The officer had to
take evasive action not to hit‘the Defendant and once he
made -~ got a good view of him, realized he was the man
that he just watched on the video burglarize the El1 Cheapo
just a few moments prior.

He was detained at t?at time. He had a black bookbag
with him. As he was moving, you could hear thatiit had
some tools in it. The search incident to arrest at that
time revealed that tools were in there. You can see some
of the cement dust from the blocks that he used -- that was
from the building alsoc on his clothes, which is notable.‘
You can see that he's wearing the same clothes on the video
and they were covered in cement dust.

THE COURT: So is this the best case you've ever had?

MS. RADLEIN: It's probably one of them, Your Honor.
He then -- later on that afternoon around 12:30 at the
detention center, Detective Roy Williams, who is present,
Your Honor, and who would have testified in this case,
along with Mr. Richardson, who was the deputy who responded

and almost hit the Defendant as he was leaving the

El Cheapo, Mr. Roy Williams met with the Defendant later
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that day and to which he gave a full confession. He even

gave more details than law enforcement knew at the time.

He described how he cut the

wires and described how he got

into the building. He describéd even the candy that he

stole or was attempting to steal. I think the issue of

actually taking the items out of the hole that he cut

wasn't big enough to drag the amount of items that he put

in the trash bag out the actual hole and law enforcement

was there.

THE COURT: All right.

MS. RADLEIN: I think that's --

THE COURT: Go ahead.

MS. RADLEIN: Thank you, Your Honor. 2Alsc the State

indicted him for being a person with two prior convictions,

which the State would have proven today as well. That's

the extent of the facts, Your Honor. If you want his

record --

THE COURT: There's two prior convictions for -- of

what significance is that?

MS. RADLEIN: Of burglary. Two prior convictions of

burglary, Your Honor. This
violent; that the Defendant
the burglary and he had two

THE COURT: That means

is actually a burg second

)
was the person who committed
prior convictions of bufglary.

that it is violent because of

the prior two convictions or does it mean it's first degree
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burglary because it's two prior -- what does it mean?

MS. RADLEIN: Your Honor, the State could have
straight indicted for first degree burglary in this case
becaUse'of the two priors, but I decided ﬁo go with the
burg second violent. So it makes it a violent per the
two priors and makes it a violent because of the nighttime
occurrence breaking into a building.

THE COURT: All right. Ms. Henry, the clerk and the
solicitor has indicated that Mr. Burgess wants to plead
guilty and the State has outlined some of the evidence
that they would have to present against him. Have you
discussed with him the nature of the charges, the possible
punishment, his constitutional rights to have a'jury trial?

MS. HENRY: Yes, sir, at length.

THE COURT: And do you think he understands all of
that? (

MS. HENRY: Yes, sir, I do.

THE COURT: ‘And do you agree with his decision to
plead guilty?

MS. HENRY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: _All right. Mr. Burgess, how are you
doing?

THEE DEFENDANT: Your Honor, I'm good.

THE COURT: You're good?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir,.
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THE COURT: All right. Are you today under the
influence of any drugs, alcohol, medicine, anything that
might affect your ability to understand what you're doing?

- THE DEFENDANT: No. No, sir.

THE COURT: Have you had enough time to make up your
mind as to whether or not you want to plead guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you want to give up your right to a
jury ﬁrial and plead guilty to these charges?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Now the burglary violent carries up to
fifteen years, the malicious injury carries up to ten
years and the criminal tools carry up to five years. Do
you understand?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: So if I were to run that -- all of these
sentences consecutive, you could be sentenced ta up to
thirty years in prison. Do you understapd?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you on probation or parole now?

THE DEFENDANT: Pro -—- probation.

THE COURT: And you understand that this crime may
also be a willful violation of your -- or would be a
willful violation of your probation?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. .
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THE COURT: All right. ©Now as you stand before ne,
you are presumed to be not guilty of this charge -- of
these charges and the;jury's out there and they're ready
to come in and pick the jury and have your case and you
have a right to have a jury decide this case. Do you
understand?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And if you were té have a jury trial, .you
would be presumed to be not guilty. You would have the
right to remain silent. The jury would be instructed that
they cannot hold that against you in any way. You'd have
the right to have your lawyer challenge any incriminating
evidence the State may offer against you. You'd have the
right to have her cross-examine any witnesses who might
appear against you. You'd have the right to bring in any
witnesses that you might have to testify in your favor. Do
you understand all that-? v

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And the jury would be told that they
cannot find you guilty uniess they were convinced beyond a
reasonable doubt that you're guilty. Do you know that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.A ’

THE COURT: ©Now do you want to give up those rights
and plead guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: Has anyone promised you anything to get
you to plead guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir,

THE COURT: Do you think if you had a jury trial you
would most likely be‘found guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: I'm not sure.

THE COURT: Sir?

THE DEFENDANT: I'm not sure.

THE COURT: You're not sure? But you want to plead
guilty?

THE DEFENDANT; Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And what makes you gﬁilty of these crimes?
What makes you guilty? What did you do that makes you
guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: I broke into that store. I broke into
the store.

MS. HENRY: You;/Honor, if I might interject just
briefly.

THE COURT: All right.

MS. HENRY: He's had a heart attack in 2006 that was
followed by a couple of strokes, which has affected his
speech and also his facial expression, so he's difficult to
understand and I'd ask if you could give him just a little,

leeway with that.

THE COURT: Okay. I understand. Maybe you can talk
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into that mic a little bit better. I said what did you do
that makes you guilty of these crimes?

THE DEFENDANT: I broke into the store.

THE COURT: In the El Cheapo?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And why did you do that?

THE DEFENDANT: Well, for my -- for my granddaughter.
THE COURT: For your granddaughter?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. .I went =-- I wanted to go to

church and I wanted to take her with me.

THﬁ COURT: Ail right. Is it on a Saturday night?

THE DEFENDANT: I forgot what day it was that I did
it.

THE COURT: All right. And are you satisfied with the
representation your‘lawyer has given you in this case?

| THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Has she done everything that she could or

should have done to help you?

THE DEFﬁNDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you have no defense. You're Just
simply guilty of these crimes?

THE DEFENDANT:: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And do you understand that if you want

to appeal the sentence and guilty plea yocu have to do so

within ten days?
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THE DEFENDANT: VYes, sir.

THE COURT: And understanding the nature of the charge
and the possible punishment, how do you pleéd to burglary
violent second degree; guilty or not guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: And how do you plead to malicious injury
to that property, the cutting the wires and all that?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty. ,

THE:COURT: And hoﬁ do you plead to this burglary
tools?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: I guess your burglary tool was a hammer,

huh?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. - And you're guilty of all ‘these
crimes?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. And what are you on probation
for?

THE DEFENDANT: The same -- same thing.

THE COURT: The same stuff?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. Well, I'll accept the
guilty plea and all tﬁe jurors can come back in, Mr. --

what's his name?
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BAILIFF: Richard Thompson.

THE COURT: Richard? Come on in; the jury.

MS. RADLEIN: Your Honor, may I?

(Proceedings held at the bench; not reported.)

(Whereupon, the jury panel entered the courtroom af
11:09 PM.)

THE COURT: All right. Ladies and gentlemen, the
first case that I haed for trial that the State was going
to have y'all selected to hear is the State versus Henry
Antonio Burgess. He's charged with burglary, possession
of criminal tools and malicious injury to property. He's
decided to plead guilty, and I've accepted the guilty
plea, and rather than have y'all continue to wait outside,
to have y'all to comekin for the rest of this process
involving Mr. Burgess.

I've accepted his guilty plea and I'll hear further
from the State at this time. Ms. Radlein?

MS. RADLEIN: Thank you, Your Honor. Do you need me
to go into the facts again?

THE COURT: No, just whatever else you have for me.

MS. RADLEIN: Okay. Your Honor, in terms of the
Defendant's prior record in this case, Your Honor, it dates
back to 1987. He has a burglary second degree and a grand
;arceny. In 13990, he has a trespassing, failure to stop on

police command. In 1892, he has a burglary second degree.
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In 1995, he has a possession of crack, use of car without
owner's consent, possession of a stolen vehicle.

In 1998, I believe he was violated on probation or
parole. And Mr. Rusty Rentz is here and we canlverify that
if I'm incorrect. In 2001, he has enticing a child from
attendance in public school. 2002, a public disorderly
conduct and simple assault, as well as an ABHAN later that
year. 2003, receiving stolen goqu, one to five thousand,
and an ABHAN, 1In 2005, he has a burglary second viclent
and also a petit larceny and another attempted burglary.

In 2010, Your Honor, the charge that he's currentiy
on probation for is a burg second violent. He received a
ten-year sentence suspended to five years with four years
pfobation. And I want the Court to be aware that that 2010
burglary, the victim on our current 2014 burglary is the
same victim. He entered that gas station, the El Cheapo
here in Lexington County, in the same manner. He entered
through the cement blocks. He =- I'm not sure if he used a
hammer, but I believe some tools to knock his way into the
building and, again, steal cigarettes, tobacco and other
candy itemsf We do have the victim representation here
today, which is Mr. Patel. He is the new owner of the
El Cheapo gas station.

THE COURT: What's his name again? -

MS. RADLEIN: Mr. Patel.
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MS. RADLEIN: He's the new owner -- the previous
‘owner was also a Mr. Patel -- who was very involved in the

THE COURT: Mr. Patel?

case. He assisted law enforcement. I believe even that
day after reviewing the video, as I mentioned earlier in
the facts, Your Honor, you know, when law enforcement first
arrived they didn't realize a burglary had occurred. He
had essentially took rubber mats to cover up and kind of
create a blind spot from the road so you couldn't see that
he was working on the side of the building. He hammered
his way in for about forty-five minutes. to an hour to get
through that cinderblock before he crawled through. He,
once inside -- and they were able to watch the video with
Master Deputy Richardson. I believe Mr. Patel told law
enforcement that he recognized him. "He's the‘mén that
victimized mé before". And Mr. -- Master Deputy Richardson
is here and hé can put that on the recora as well, Your
Honor. Mr. Burgess is known in that area. The owners of
the gas station knew him and he just continues to victimize
them.

BAlso notably, Your Honor, his convictions for:
burglary, every time he's incarcerated it stops, of course,
and then shortly thereafter he starts again. In this case,
he was released from the Department of Corrections in

Bugust of 2012 and this occurred in December of 2014.
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I believe that is the extent, Your Honor. If you

require any more facts in this case, I can put that on the

record at this time.

\-THE COURT: Mr. Burgess, do you dispute any of the
facts that the solicitor has given or do you agree with
everything she said?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir, I agree.

THE COURT: You agree with everything she said?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: ALl right. Mr. Patel, would you like to
say anything-? |

MR. PATEL: No.

THE COURT: I'll be happy to hear from you.

MR. PATEL: ©No, sir. Just --

THE COURT: All right.

MS. RADLEIN: No, he doesn't wish to address the
Court, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything else from law enforcement?

MR. WILLIAMS: Nothing, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Rentz, regarding his
probation or parole or whatever he's on, what do you have?

MR. RENTZ: Yes, sir. Judge, Mr. Burgess pled July
the 12th of 2010 in front of Judge McMahon to burglary
second violent. He received a sentence of ten years, upon

service of five years, with four years probation. This
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guilty plea today would be a violation and we would ask
that his probation be revoked.

THE COURT: And is he in jail because of bond or for a
probation violation or what?

MR. RENTZ: We're serving a citation, so we did not
issue a warrant.

THE COURT: A citation as a result of this guilty
plea?

MR, RENTZ: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Do you want to do that now?

¢

MR. RENTZ: Yes, sir.

MS. RADLEIN: And, Your Honor, for the record, he is
currently in the detention center because of his bond.

THE COURT: What kind of bond did he get?

MS. RADLEIN: Your anor, I can't recall off the top
of my head, but apparently it was high enough that the
Defendant didn't post it. I beg the Court's indulgence.

It appears to be fijF thousand on the malicious
injury, Your-Honor, and thirty thousand on the burglary
charge and fifteen thousand on the possession of tools
capable of being used in the commission of a crime.

THE COURT: All right. Ms. Henry?

MS. HENRY: Thank you very much, Your Honor.

Mr. Burgess has been at the detention center for a

total of 337 days.




18°

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

18

THE COURT: Can you pull the mic -- pull the mic over
to you?

MS. HENRY: Sorry. He's been at the detention center)
for a total of 337 days by my count. He was not able to
make bond because the total amount being $50,000 was way
out of his reach. Your Honor, I have passed up a letter
that Mr. Burgess wrote to the Court asking for the Court's

mercy. Has the Court had time to read that?

THE COURT: No, you just handed it to me a few minutes

ago.

MS. HENRY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Well, I'll read it right now. How about
that?

MS. HENRY: Thank you.

THE COURT: "Good morning, Your Honor. I've had a
heart attack and two strokes in Febrﬁary 2 -— 2006, a week

abart from each others, and 'cause I need money for my
medication I've Been draining my mother really bad since
2006 for medications, hospital appointments and bills. My
mother is very close to seventy years old, Your Honor. I
came home in February of 2012 and I got baptized in
September for my birthday presenf and I've been going to
church faithfully three days a week. I've been going to
church ever since I was born. Thanks to my mother fox

that. But on the day I got baptized it done something to
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me and for me. Then my granddaughter was born in --
_ 2014, and I was a happy man and a sad man. I,
was happy because God allowed her to be born and I was sad
because I cannot buy her any things. .And I've been trying
to get Medicaid since 2006. Each time I tried I got turned
down. This is my third time filing for aid. Then I was
arrested again in -- Decem%er 8, 2014, for a second time.

I feel really bad that there's two burglaries now on my
file sheet and they are there because I haven't had any
money. Nobedy will hire me because of my heart a?tack and
strokes I've had and my mother saild that I can't work
because I'm probably being watched by the disability
people. SSI phoned me at Lexington County jail. They told
me to contact my attorney when I get out. So you see, Your
Hono;, what I'm up against. Two reasons why I feel bad;
one is because of my baptism and, two, is because I'm
unable to work due to what the doctor says. Love is the
most positive feeling there is, Your Honor, so it's been
something to feel loved since I am unable to do a lot of
things. Even when I does something for someone I feel less
than a man. It's a man's thing to feel praise for every
good thing he does. So I beg you, Your Honor, to find it
in your heart because I felt the need to punish myself for
what I've done. I've been locked up now for 372 days. So

now I stand before you hoping and praying that you will

;
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find it in your heart to take my incarceration and the fact
that I'm -- that I didn't remove anything from the store,
it's on video, two cassettes. And God is my witness on
this, I feel it's only fair to share this with you, so I
hope and pray that you will find it in your heart to give
me time served with a little probation. I say a little
because the probation I'm on until February }, 2016, I

wasn't paying any money because they know abouf my

‘conditions. Even though I wanted to get my granddaughter

some church clothes so I couldn't get -- sc I could have
started to take her to church, I've learned a valuable
lesson from this. I have trust in God regardless of any

circumstances. In my Lord and Savior Jesus Christ name,

- Amen. Thank you, Your Honor. Henry A. -- Mr. Henry A.

Burgess. P.S. Sorry for the sloppiness of this letter.
Also 1f you can find if in your heart to have mercy for me
as to what I've done. I want to thank you and if you could
find it in your heart to let me go home, I will never set
foot in any courtroom again”.

Bll right. That's his letter, Ms. Henry.

MS. HENRY: Thank you for considering that, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'amn.

MS. HENRY: I think that truly expresses what's in

Mr. Burgess's heart. He has told me from the beginning
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that he's always just wanted to go home, go back to his
héme. He has supportvthat'S’in the courtroom. A
Mrs. Rumph. Will you stand? She might like to speak
here at the appropriate moment. She's Enowﬁ Henry for
quite a while and is a very good friend of his. His mother
is working today. She could not be here. A fine, a fine
lady she is. She works for the Belk's corporation, Eas
for years, and has spoken to us on occasion about Henry.
Your Honor, he's forty;five years of age. He is the
father of three grown children. He's from the Gaston area
and he's worked for -- or did work for Bonnett Construction
for sixteen years and then after that his last job was a
loader for a trash collection company for two and a half
years. Then he had the heart attack followed by the two
strokes and has not been able to work since. And as you
can tell from what he wrote in the letter, he's very much
affected by that. I think it has‘undermined his own
opinion and self-esteem, so he found himself in a -- what
he felt like was an intolerable situation not being able
to work, not being able to bring home thé bacon so to
speak and having to depend on his motﬁer once again.
>These factors certainly don't justify breaking into a
business. He realizes that and he very much regrets that
this happened. He would like the Court té be as merciful

as possible. He and I have spoken many, many times. He
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knows what he's facing. He knows this is a serious
situation, but he's man enough to step up to the plate
and take the punishment, whatever the Court thinks is
appropriate, but hoping that the Court will take into
consideration his health and the fact that he's -- his age
probably means that a long sentence he would not be able
to survive.

I'd like for the Court to hear from Ms. Rumph, if you
would.

THE COURT: All right. Su;e.

MRS. RUMPH: I am Theodora Rumph. .

THE COUﬁT: Theodor?

MRS. RUMP: Theodora, yes, sir.

THE COURT: Theodora. Go ahead.

MRS. RUMPH: And on behalf of Mr. Burgess, he has had
a rough past. I've known him since I was younger growing
up. I went to school with his sisters and brothers. Long
story short, knowing he has -- despite his past extensive
fecord, I was talking to him one day and I told him you
need to get yourself together, you need to get in church,
you need to try another path in your life that would be the
right way versus, you know, going down the wrong road, what
you were doing. He was feeling kind of down and other than
him being slightly mental, so to speak, he went to church,

started going to church. As a matter of fact, he was going
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“and I'm still in doubt that he did such a horrific crime,

to church more-so than I and surprised me with the baptism

and everything and he was on the right road. I don't know

but at the same --

THE COURT: You're éaying he's not guilty?

MRS. RUMPH: Personaliy I really don't even know --

THE COURT: Do you want to see the video? He was
caught on tape.

MRS. RUMPH: I didn't see that obviously, but at the
same time --

THE COURT: Okay. He was caught on video, the whole
thing.

MRS. RUMPH: Really?

THE COURT: Yeah.

MRS. RUMPH: But knowing him I perscnally wouldn't
believe that he would go out and do something like that
being so, I guess, humbly resolved from the previous life
that he was living and --

THE COURT: When you say previous life, when are you
talking about? What period of time?

MRS. RUMPH: The period of time when he was getting in
and out of trouble.

THE COURT: I mean, when was that?

MRS. RUMPH: That was --

THE COURT: Because everything -- when she started,
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she said his record started in -- what year did you say?

MS. RADLEIN: 1987.

THE COURT: 1987. And she's given me a continuous
pattern of crimes pretty much from that time.

MRS. RUMPH: But for all of that two years to be more
specific, he was doing -- I'm sorry. ‘

THE COURT: Which two years?

MRS. RUMPH: From when he got baptized up until his --
to now, so to speak. Other than that 370 some odd days
ago.

THE COURT: Let's see. He said he got baptized in
February of 2012 and the previous -- he was released from
prison when?

MS. RADLEIN: Your Honor, he was incarcerated
throughout 2012 and was baptized -- not baptized, released
from prison August 31, 2012,

THE COURT: So he was baptized in prison?

MRS. RUMPH: No, éir, he was out.

THE COURT: Okay. We'll come back to all of that. Go
ahead.

MRS. RUMPH: That pretty much sums it up, Your Honor.

THE COURT: So when did -- when do you ever see him?
It seems as if he's in-jéil all the time.

MRS. RUMPH: I haven't seen him since he's been

incarcerated.
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THE COURT:

Well, I mean, how often, say, from the

year 2000 until now? ‘When would you ever see him in the

last fifteen years?

MRS. RUMPH:

When we got closer, I would say the past

two years, and that's when I saw the change.

THE COURT:

MRS. RUMPH:

Have you ever visited him in prison?

No, sir. I haven't even visited my own

brother in prison. I don't --

THE COURT:
MRS. RUMPH:
THE COURT:
MRS. RUMPH:
locked gates, so
THE COURT:
MRS. RUMPH:
of course, I was
THE COURT:
you very much.
MRS. RUMPH:
THE COURT:

you like to say?

THE DEFENDANT:

You have a brother in prison, too?

Had.
You had a brother in prison?

Yes. I'm not one that likes to go into
to speak.
Well, what brings you here today?

Just to be supportive on his side and,
subpoenaed as Qell, s0 I had no choice.

Oh, I see. All right, Ms. Rumph. Thank

Thank you.

Tell me about it, Mr. Burgess. What would

Talk into that mic so I can hear you.

what happened and I ask you to be as lenient as possible. -

I guess that's it.

THE COURT:

All right. Ms. Henry, what else you got

Your Honor, I'm sorry -- I'm sorry for
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for me?

MS. HENRY: That's all, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right? Madam Solicitor, what's your
response? He wrote me a letter seeking time served and to
find it in my heart to let him go because he didn't steal
anything and he is a changed man and will never set foot in
another court again.

MS. RADLEIN: Your Honor, the State -- as we placed on
the record earlier, the State could have seeked burg first,
which carries, as you know, a mandatory fifteen years to
life. The Defendant is pleading to an exposure of zero to
thirty years on this charge. We do leave discretion --
the sentence in the discretion of the Court, Your Honor,
but we do believe that an active prison time is appropriate
in this case.

Also, Your Honor, for the record, as I mentioned
during the facts, when he piled up the black -- it was a
huge industrial size black trash bag with boxes of
cigarettes and candy and Reese's cups -- butter cups and
the cash, the hole that he had created was too small to
drag the bag out. If this trial were to go forward, we'd

have photos and the bag would have been lodged between a

- futon and a hole, therefore, it --

THE COURT: Do you have copies of the photographé for

the judge to see?
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MS. RADLEIN: Yes, Your Honor. Your Honor, the first
set of photographs, this will be the point of entry. Your
Honor, permission to approach?

THE COURT: Yes. ' ’

MS. RADLEIN: This would have been the point of entry,
the gate and the hole that the Defendant created and, Your
Honor, this would have been the point of entry from the
inside where the bag would have been lodged in between the
hole and a futon and here is photographs of the items in --
in the garbage bag.

THE COURT: So he took a -- what size hammer were you
using to'knock a hole in the side of the building?

THE DEFENDANT: A regular -- regular size hammer.

THE COURT: Like a sledge hammer?

THE DEFENDANT: No, it was a small -- small hammer.

THE COURT: How many hours did it take you to knock
through the building?

THE DEFENDANT: I think two -- two hours.

THE COURT: Two hours. .And this is ‘the same store
that you had done the samé thing before?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Well, Mr. Patei says that you're the same
fellow that burlarized it before. That's what you were on
parole for, a burglary to the same store.

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir, that -- the other store was
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on 0ld Charleston Highway.

THE COURT: Another store owned by another Patel?

THE DEFENDANT: I think so. I'm not sure. I know the
store was on 0ld Charleston Highﬁay.

THE COURT: Charleston Highway?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Now how were you going to use the Newport
cigarettes, the Reese's peanut butter cups, the -- what's
this right here -~ the deodorant, and all these things out
of that store? How was that gonna help you to take your
granddaughter to church? You said you did the burglary
because you were trying to get something to take your
granddaughter to church.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Now how did those things tie in together?

THE DEFENDANT: I was gonna.sel} them.

THE COURT: ‘You were gonna sell them? You weré
gonna steal from his store and open you a store? Selling
Mr. Patel's items you're gonna run your own store?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Sir?

THE DEFENDANT : fes, sir.

THE COURT: I mean, how were you gonna do that? Tell
me about that plan.

THE DEFENDANT: I was gonna sell them to somebody and
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get some money. )

THE

THE

THE

done in your lifetime?

THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
'MS.
THE
for it?
THE
THE

THE

THE

the second time you're facing life in prison and this is

a burglary during the nighttime, your third or greater

offense,

indicted

in 2006 and you did a burglary since that, right?

THE

THE

burglary?

COURT: Were you on driugs or anything?
DEFENDANT: No, sir.

COURT: You just =-- how many burglaries have you

DEFENDANT: That I can think of, four, I think.
COURT: Say that again.

DEFENDANT: Four, I think.

COURT: Four or five?

DEFENDANT: Four, I think.

HENRY: He said four, I think.

COURT: And how many times have you been in prison

DEFENDANT: Every time.
COURT: Every time?
DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

COURT: So as the solicitor says, you know, after

so you were facing, depending on‘what they

you for, life imprisonment. And you had a stroke

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

COURT: And you went to prison since that for
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you're out on parole for that and now
you've done the same thing again?

| THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: So what do you expect me to do?

THE DEFENDANT: I don't know. I guess -—-

THE COURT: What do you think about all that, Madam
Solicitor?

MS. RADLEIN: Your Honor, if I can finish your
previous question --

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. RADLEIN: -~- there Qas sémething else that I
wanted to point out to the Court and then I will address
that. Your Honor, the Defendant, as I mentioned, gave a
statement to Detective Roy Williams and in that statement
he told law enforcement that he -- "I broke into the store
because I needed money for my medicine and my court date
was coming up. I'm sorry for what I did". Today he's
telling you something different is the reason for the
burgiary and I believe by court date he meant his probation
case. |

In terms of sentencing, Your Honor, we leave that
to your discretion. Again, his exposure is up to thirty
years.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Rentz, what else do you
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know about this man? How many times .have you had him?

MR. RENTZ: Judge, I apologize. My computer is
downstairs. We were doing guilty pleas; 50 I cannot
answer that question.

THE COURT: All right. 'You just have him on parole
for burglary?

MR. RENTZ: Well, he's on probation.

THE COURT: Pfobation?

MR. RENTZ: Yes, sir. He did five years. It was ten
years on the service of five with four years probation.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. RENTZ: Judge, the solicitor is telling me that
last week when we talked I told her he had been on seven
times.

THE COURT: On probation for seven times?

MR. RENTZ: Seven times.

THE COURT: Seven times. Is that right, Mister?
Since you turned eighteen you've been on probation or
parole seven times?

THE DEFENDANT: I don't think so.

THE COURT: Do you think you're a ﬁareer criminal?

THE DEFENDANT: I guess. I don't know.

THE COURT: You think it's time for you to go into
retirement from your criminal activity?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: You know what retirement means, right?

THE DEFENDANT: Quit.

THE COURT: Sir?

THE DEFENDANT: Quit.

THE COURT: I mean, it's self-imposed retirement by
the judge, not voluntary retirement by you.

THE DEFENDANT: Oh.

THE COURT: All right. What else do I need to know?

MS. HENRY: Your Honor, we would like to handle the
probation matter at this time, if possible.

THE COURT: All right.

MS. HENRY: Mr. Burgess is a nice fellow, so I don't
know what motivated him to do this. It Jjust seemed like
out of the blue. I believe he is doinglthe right thing by
taking responsibility for his actions today rather than
going through with the trial that would have probably
resulted i; a guilty verdict. And, again, because he has
health issues, he has a family that's supporting him out
there, we're asking the Court to be as lenient as possible
and run the sentences concurrent.

THE COURT: All right. And he's facing on the
probation five years?

MR. RENTZ: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Burgess, the sentence

for the burglary second degree is fifteen years, for the
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v malicious injury is ten years, for the criminal tools is
five years, and revoke five years on. the probation
violation, and run all sentences concurrent. So you have
a fifteen-year sentence with credit for time served for
the 337 days.

MS. HENRY: Thank you, Your Honor.

MS. RADLEIN: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right.

(Whereupon, the proceedings were concluded at

11:38 aM.)
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CERTIFICATE

i, Séacy S. Johnson, Official Court Reporter for
tﬁe Eleventh Judicial Circuit of the State of South
Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true,
accurate and complete transcript of record of all the
proceedings had and the evidence introduced in the hearing
of the captioned case in Circuit Court on the 16th day of
November, 2015.

This transcript may contain quoted material. Such
mater}al is reproduced as read by the speaker.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin,

counsel, nor have an intere§t‘to any party hereto.

August 5, 2016

o Stacy S. C;wémmwb
STACY ¥. JOHNSON, RPR
CIRCUIT COURT REPORTER
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ) ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
; |
Henry Antonio Burgess, #294411, ) 2016-CP-32-01838
) _
, Applicant, )
)
V. ) RETURN
)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

In response to the post-conviction relief (PCR) application filed on May 20, 2016,
Respondent would show this Court:

L

Applicant is incarcerated with the South Cardlina Department of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment of the Lexington County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at the March
2015 term of the Lexington County Grand Jury for one (1) count possession of tools capable of being
used in a crime (2015-GS-32-00544), one (1)' count of burglary, second degree (violent)(2015-GS-
32-00545), and one (1) count of malicious injury to electric utility lines (2015-GS—32—06546). Sally
J. Henry, Esquire, represented him.

On November 16, 2015, Applicant pled guilty as indicted to all charges. The Honorabqle
Clifton Newman sentenced Applicant, without negotiations or recommendations, to five (5) years for
possession of tools capable of being used in a crime, fifteen (15) years for burglary, second degree,
and ten (10) years for malicious injury to electric utility lines. The sentences are set to run
concurrently. Applicant was also on probation at the time he committed these crimes. He was foux;d

by Judge Newman to have violated his probation. Judge Newman revoked five (5) years of his



probatioxi and that sentence was run concurrent with the sentencés on the above mentioned
indictments. Applicant did not appeal his convictions or sentences.
IL,
In»his application for post-conviction relief, Applicant alleges thét he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasons:
1. “Denial of Effective Assistance of Counsel”
a. “Counsel failed to provide adequate assistance”
b. “Guilty due to counsel’s ineffectiveness”
2. “Involuntary Guilty Plea”
a. “Did not make informed decision of plea”

Respondent denies the allegations of this application a.nd denies Applicant is entitled to relief
on any of these claims and demands strict proof thereof, Further, Applicant’s claims are vague and
ambiguous and should be denied and dismissed for this reason. The Uniform Post-Conviction
Procedure Act requires that the applicant "specifically set forth the grounds upon which the
application is based.” 8.C. Code § 17-27-50(2003). Ina PCR application, the applicant must make
at least a prima facie showing that would entitle him to relief before an evidentiary hearing will be
scheduled and held. Welch v. MacDougall, 246 S.C. 258, 260, 143 S.E.2d 455, 456 (1965). Since
Applicant has failed to make even a prima facie shoﬁing, these allegations should be dismissed
pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCP, for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.

Further, Applicant must specify any claims he intends to raise at the PCR trial. Any claims

not specifically laid out in this PCR application or in amendments will be opposed by the State at an

evidentiary hearing. S.C. Code § 17-27-10 ef seq; SCRCP 71.1. All claims should be made well in

advance of the PCR hearing, If Applicant has an attorney appointed, the attorney, and not the

inmate, is the only one authorized to file amendments. SCRCP Rule 1 1. Filings by inmates will not

be considered at the PCR hearing.
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For the purpose of this Return, Respondent incorporates the Clerk of Court records, and the
South Carolina Department of Corrections’ records, and the guilty plea transcript attached.
Respondent reserves the right to amend this Return upon receipt of any relevant materials.

1L

Applicant claims ineffective assistance of counsel fn his appli::ation. Respondent contends
Applicant's counsel rendered adequate assistance and provided representation within the range of
competence required by attorneys in criminal cases. See Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S;E.2d
813 (1985). |

Ina pcist~conviction relief (PCR) proceeding, the applicant bears the burden of proving the
allegations in their application. Id, Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged asa ground for
relief, the applicant must prove that “counsel's conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the
a;dversarial process that the trial cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result.” Strickland
v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler, 334 S.E.2d 813,

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation within

the range of competence required in criminal cases. Courts presume counsel rendered adequate

assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional judgment.

" Strickland, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, The applicant must overcome this presumption in order to receive relief,

Cherry v. State, 300 8.C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
First; the applicant must prove that cc;unsel's performance was deficient. Under this prong, attorney
performance is measured by its “reasonableness under professional norms.” Cherry, 300 S.‘C. at117,
386 S.E.2d at 625, (citing Strickland. 80 L.E.2d 674). Second, cpunsel's deficient performance must

have prejudiced the applicant such that “there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's



unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at
117-18, 386 8.E.2d at 625. With respect to guilty plea counsel, the applicant must show that there is

areasonable probability that, but for counsel's alleged errors, he would not have pleaded guilty and

would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366 (1985).

Respondent submits that Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland or Hill
test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises questions of fact
that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to fully
resolve this issue, See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).

However, the record conclusively shows Applicant was guilty of the offenses which he pled

guilty to; and counsel was not deficient. According to the guilty plea transcript, the State was about

the call the case for trial and select ajury. ‘Rather than proceed to trial, Applicant chose to waive his
right to a jury trial and all accompanying rights and plead guilty. Applicant was facing a total
possible sentence of 30 years of convicted of all charges, and applicant‘ﬁéd a lengthy prior criminal
record. Rather than receiving a possible.sentence of 30 years, Applicant pled guilty and asked for
mercy from the trial judge and received a sentence of 15 years concurrent on all charges, and his
probation violation was even run concurrent. (Guilty plea Transcript, pp. 1-33).

The record shows Applicant was guilty beyond any doubt of the crimes with which he was
charged and he would have been convicted he pfoceeded to triai.J, Applicant used burglary tools to
cut the power to the El Cheapo gas station in Lexington County. Applicant then took a hammer and
knocked a hole in the wall of the store and entered the store unlawfully at night. Applicant had at
least 2 prior convictions for burglary at the time of thi_s crime. Once inside, Applicant took money
- from near a cash register, and cigarettes and candy and placed them in a black garbage bag.

Applicant then attemptéd to exit the store with the bag but the bag of stolen goods was too large to
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go through the hole Applicant made in the wall. The entire burglary and Applicant were captured on
store surveillance cameras. Applicant then fled the store when police arrived a;d entered a wooded
area. A police officer viewed the surveillance video and then drove down the road and met
Applicant coming out of the same wooded area. Applicant was wearing the exact same clothes seen
in the store surveillance video of the burglary. Applicant also had cement dust on his clothes
consistent with him ﬁreviously knocking out the cider block wall to enter the store. Applicant was
arrested in possession of burglary tools. Applicant was arrested because he matched the person seen
in the store surveillance video. After being read his Miranda ﬁghts, Applicant confessed to a police
investigator and gave police additional details of the Burglaiy. Applicant would have been convicted
had he proceeded to trial. (Guilty Plea Tr. pp. 1-33).

At his guilty plea, Applicant admitted to J udge Newman he was guilty‘of breaking into the
store. He told Judge Newman; why he burglarized the store. He admitted he was guilty of each of
the indictments. He admitted the facts as recited by the Solicitor were true. Petitioner had no
defense to the charges. He admitted he had at least two (2) prior burglary convictions. He handed a
letter to Judge Newman in which he admitted his guilt and threw himself on the mercy of the court.
(Guilty plea Tr. pp. 1-33). \

Applicant had an extensive prior criminal record. Applicant was convicted in 1987 of
burglary 2™ degree and grand larceny. In 1990, he was convicted of trespassing and failure to stop
for a police command. In 1992, he was convicted of burglary 2" degree. In 1995, he was convicted
of use of car withoﬁt owner’s consent and possession of a stolen vehicle. In 1998, his probation or
parole was violated, In2001, he was convicted of enticing a child from attendance in public school,
In 2002, he was convicted of public disorderly conduct, simple assault, and aggravatgd assault and

battei-y. In 2003, he was convicted of receiving stolen goods and aggravated assault and battery. In



2005, he was convicted of burglary 2™ degree violent and petit larceny and another attempted
burglary. In2010, he was convicted of burglary 2™ degree violent, The victim in that burglary was
the same victim as in the present case, And, Applicant committed the crime in the same fashion. As
previously stated Applicant was on probation for that burglary at the time hg committed the present
burglary, A_s aresult of the abow)e, Applicant had been incarcerated in prison numerous times but
had not been rehabilitated. Applicant was released from prison approximately 2 years before this
current burglary. (Guilty plea Tr. pp. 1-33).

Based on the record, Applicant will not be able to show deficient pefformance or resulting
prejudice where he committed the burglary on surveillance video, was captured near the crime scéne,
was captured wearing clothing that matched those on the surveillance video, was carrying burglary
tools on him, and Applicant confessed to police he committed the crimes. Petifioner had no defense

to the crimes. (Guilty Plea Tr. pp. 1-33). Counsel was neither deficient nor can Applicant establish

there is a reasonable probability he would not have pleaded guilty but would have proceeded to trial,

based on this record, including thé fact that the State was about to call the case for trial and draw a
jury when Applicant decided to plead guilty and throw himself on the mercy of the Court.
Strickland; Hill v. Lockhart. This ground has no merit and must be denied and dismissed with
prejudice.

Iv.

Applicant further claims his plea was not entered knowingly or voluntarily. To find a guilty
plea is voluntarily and knowingly entéred into, the record must establish the Applicant had a full
understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against him, Boykinv. Alabama, 395
U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709 (1969); Dover v . State, 304 S.C. 433, 405 S.E.2d 391 (1991), In

determining guilty plea issues, it is proper to consider the guilty plea transcript as well as evidence
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presented at the PCR hearing, Harris v. Leeke, 282 S.C. 131, 318 S.E.2d 360 (1984).

The guilty plea transcript reflects that the guilty pleas were knowingly and voluntarily entered
with a full undcrstanding‘ of the charges and consequences of the plea. (Guilty Plea Tr. pp. 1-33).
Because a guilty plea is a solemn, judicial admission of the truth of the charges against an individual,
[an Applicant’s] right to contest the validity of such a plea is usually, but not invariably, foreclosed.
Blacklc?dge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63, 97 S.Ct. 1621 (1977). Statements made during a guilty plea

should be considered conclusive, unless an Applicant presents valid reasons why he should be

allowed to depart from the truth of his statements. Crawford v. U.S., 519 F.2d 347 (4'h Cir, 1975)
overruled on other grouﬁds by U.S. v. Whitley, 759 F.2d 327 (4th Cir.1985). The Applicant has
presented no reasons to show that he should be allo.wed to depart from the truth of the statements he
made during his guilty plea hearing that he was guilty of the offenses and that he knowingly,
voluntarily, and intelligently entered his pleas of guilty to the above indictments. (Guilty plea Tr. pp.
1-33).

An Applicant who enters a plea on the advice of counsel may only attack the voluntary and
intelligent character of the plea by showing that counsel’s representation fell below an objective
standard of reasonableness and thgt there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s emrors, the
defendant would not havg pled guilty, but would have insisted on going to trial. Roscoe v. State, 345

S.C.16, 546 S.E.2d 417 (2001); Richardson v. State, 310 S.C. 360,426 S.E.2d 795 (1993). Giventhe

Applicant’s burden of proof and the analysis to be applied to this claim, the Applicant’s claim of /
involuntary plea is, in essence, a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel, and should be treated as

such. Based on this record, Applicant will be unable to show counsel was deficient or that he was

prejudiced by counsel’s performance. Hill v, Lockhart; Strickland v. Washington.
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Each and every allegation contained within the application is denied and strict proofrequired

thereof,

WHEREFORE, the Respondent requests that an evidentiary hearing be held solely for the

purpose of determining whether the Applicant’s counsel was ineffective,

September 22, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

DONALD ZELENKA
Deputy Attorney General

MELODY BROWN
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

ANTHONY MABRY
Senior Assistany Attorn

By: '
ATTORNEYS FORR RESPONDENT
Office of the Attgraey General
P.0.Box 1154 /
Columbia, SC 29211

Telephone: (803) 734-3665
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ) '
)
) 2016-CP-32-1838
)
Henry Antonio Burgess, #294411, )
)
Applicant, )
) \
Vs ) , - AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
)
State of South Caroling, )
)
Respondent. )
)
1. lam an employee of the Respondent in the above—captiohed aétion.
2, Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that

this is a proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. I have this day served a copy of the Return, with attachments, in the above-captioned
matter on the following person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Aimee J. Zmroczek, Esquire

P. O. Box 11961
C.o‘lu'mbia, SC29211

RETURN ATTACHMENT LIST:

(1) PCR Application

(2) Lexington County Clerk’s Records
(3) SCDC Records

(4) Guilty Plea Transcript

DATED this 22" day of September, 2017, \m //zﬁ@
A A v A

[ " l
Logetta B/Brawley / /
Legal Assistant to AthonyMabry

Senior Assistant Adtorney General
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State of South Carolina Court of Common Pleas

County of Lexington Eleventh Judicial Circuit
Henry Antonio Burgess, Transcript of Record

Applicant,

vs. 2016~CP—32~01838

State of South Carolina,

Defendant.

December 14, 2017

Lexington, South Carolina

BEFORE:

The Honorable J. Cordell Maddox, Jr., dJudge

APPEARANTCE S:
Aimee J. Zmroczek, Esduire

On behalf of the Applicant

Melody Jane Brown, Assistant Attorney General

On behalf of the State of South Carolina

Stacy S. Johnson
) Circuit Court Reporter
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EXHIBTS

**NO EXHIBITS WERE INTRODUCED**
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(The following proceedings were held December 14,
2017, beginning at 12:13 PM.)

THE COURT: All right. This is Henry Antonio Burgess
versus the State of South Carolina; is that right.

MS. BROWN: Thank you, Your Honor. Yes, sir.

This is Burgess versus State. It is Civil Action
Number 2016-1838. The application was filed May 20th‘of
2016.

By way of introduction to the case, Your Honor, on
November 16, 2015, Mr. Burgess was ready to go to trial
on the charges of burglary second, possession of tools
capable of being used in a crime, and malicious injury to
electric utility lines. He was represented at that time
by Sally Henry of the public defender;s office here in
Lexington. He was facing a potential of thirty years.
Interestingly enough, it could have been a charge of
burglary first degree on the facts as was mentioned at
the plea, but the solicitor chose the charge of burglary
second.

Judge Newman accepted the plea and sentenced
Mr. Burgess to an aggregate total of fifteen years;
fifteen on the buiglary second, five on the criminal tools

charge, ten on malicious injury. At that time Mr. Burgess

- was also on probation‘for another burglary second charge

and he had five years revoked at that -- at the plea.
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Briefly, the facts are cited at the plea. They're in
the transcript on pages 3 through 6 and, again, a little
back on 26 and 27, but basically the facts are these,

Your Honor.

This was a gas station robbery. On December 10, 2014,
Mr. Burgess went to a gas station in Lexington County about
1:00 in the morning. He cut the electric lines, then he
took a hammer and a screwdriver and made a hole in the
cement block wall enough to get into the building. Be
érawled into the office and then into the storage space.

He had a large contractor's bag with him -- a trash bag
with him. He filled it up ﬁith cigarettes and candy, in
particular, Reese's peanut butter cups, and also some cash,
and the bag was filled so much he couldn't get it back
through the hole in the wall, so the bag remained in the
building.

Mr. Burgess left. The thing was that when he entered
the store the alarm was tripped and also the_surveiilance
camera, so this is all on tape. WNow when officers looked
at that footage, they observed Mr. Burgess, his clothes,
that sort of thing, they went out and about thirty minutes
later one officer going down the road sees Mr. Burgess
come out towards the side of the road, the same clothes.

He says that's the man I just saw in‘the video, stops

Mr. Burgess, Mr. Burgess has those clothes on just like
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the video, and cement dust on the clothes. He also has
the tools in his bag that he has at that time and he makes
a confession. 8o those are the facts that were presented
at the plea. |

The allegations before the Court today are a little
vague, Your Honor. It's ineffective assistance of counsel,
involuntary plea. So our first motion, Your Honor, is to
make a more definite statement so we know sort of a roadmap
of whereAwe're going in the hearing today. Otherwise, we
turn it over to Applicant to present his case.

PHE COURT: Okay. Yes, ma'am.

MS. ZMROCZEK: Thank you, Your Honor.

Aimee Zmroczek for Mr. Burgess. And I think instead
of duplicating the clarity, what he tells me and what T
think he intends to anticipate -- or.what I anticipate
him to testify to is that he is going to allege that his
guilty plea was involuntary due to threats and so, I mean,
I think that helhas to testify to that, but that would be,
I think, the route that -- just for a roadmap of where we
were going, that he was forced intoc a plea, so.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. You can call him.

MS. ZMROCZEK: Thank you, Your Honor.

We call Henry Burgess. \

(Whereupon, Henry Burgess was duly sworn by .the

Clerk of Court.)
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Henry Antonio Burgess -~ Direct by Ms. Zmroczek

éo:uxo:ux_o

HENRY ANTONIO BURGESS,
having been duly sworn, testifﬁed as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. ZMROCZEK:

Q. Mr. Burgess, how old are you?
A. Forty-six -- forty-eight.
Q. Okay. You're soft-spoken and there's a microphone in

front of you and you can --
A. Forty-eight.
Q. Let ﬁe pull it closer to you.
All right. I hit my 46th birthday and I swear I've
lost my hearing.
So you're forty --

A. Eight.

Q. Forty-eight. Okay. And where are you Eeing housed?
A, Kershaw. .

Q. Kershaw Correctional Institﬁte?

A. Yes, ma'am.

And you're there as a result of a plea?

Yes, ma'am.

And you filed a PCR, correct?

Ygs, ma'am.

And I sent you all your discovery. I sent you
everything that we had in your case, right?

A, Yes, ma'am.
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Henry Antonio Burgess - Direct by Ms. Zmroczek

Q. And you and I have discussed the case?

A. Yes, ma'am.
b. And I told you the things that -- that were required

to go forward on a PCR?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Aand I told you the things that would result if the

judge grants your PCR. We had those discussions as well,

right?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. So -- and you heard the AG requesting a little
more clarity on the -- your claim is that ineffective

assistance of counsel, involuntary guilty plea, right?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. So tell the judge and everyone why your guilty
plea was involuntary.

A. Because it was more like a —- a pressure thing where

they were pressuring me into --

Q. Who was pressuring you?

A The —-- my public defender and the assistant solicitor.
Q. Okay. And how were they pressuring you?

A They was kept -- they kept coming back, coming back.
My -- my public defender kept telling me -- coming to the

jail and giving me the sentence, telling me I need to take
it.

Q. Did you look at the discovery in the case?
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Henry Antonio Burgess ~ Direct by Ms. Zmroczek

A, No, I didn't have it.

Q. Okay. You didn't -- so the only time you got it was
when I sent it to you? |

A. I think so.

Q. Okay. So she just kept coming. Did she discuss --

you heard the facts, as alleged by the assistant attorney

general, right? '
A, Yes, ma'am.

Q. And so did you discuss those -- even if you didn't see

the discovery, did you discuss those with your attorney?

A. Yes, ma'an.

Q Okay. And did you provide her with some defenses?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. What were those defenses?

A That a -- that -- that they -- they didn't have a
direct or -- identity of me, only -- only on camera, first

of all, and, second of all, they Qidn't see me with nothing
—-- there wasn't nothing on my clothes, so all that -- all
that was lies.

Q. Ckay. And did y'ail discuss what -- what you -- did

you ask her to do anything to help?

A, Yes.
Q. . Okay. What did you ask her to do?
A. I asked her to —- I told her that .—- that I would

plead guilty because I did do the -- I did do the crime,
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Henry Antonio Burgess - Direct by Ms. Zmroczek

59
10

>

put I wasn't -- [ wasn't pleading to |-- pleading to the

fifteen because I was —— I was in the process of having --

having my case for disability and the process of a vet

getting —--

0. What were you on disability for?

A. T had a heart attack and a stroke.

Q. Your what? I'm sorry?

a. I had a heart attack and a stroke.

Q. Oh, okay. A heart attack and a stroke,

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Did that affect your ability to comprehend or think?
A. Yes, ma'am.

I'm sorry?

Yes, ma'am.

o ¥ O

with your attorney?

A. No, ma'am.

Q. Okay. And so you -- was it -- you just told her that

you weren't gonna plead to fifteen?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. And so how then -- tell me —-- tell the Court --
explain where the --— +he threats or the coercion came in.
A. At about the sixth time they came to visit me -- it

was about the sixth or seventh time they came to visit me,

I broke down and told them that I would take it and some

Okay. And did you discuss your disability»applicétion
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Henry Antonio Burgess - Direct by Ms. Zmroczek 11

-- something else would come up or -- when I say something
else will comé up, that means I can. probably get into court
and fight it again.

Q. Okay. And the -- when you were in couft, I sent you a

copy of the plea transcript, right?

‘A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. And there were no negotiations, right?

A, No, ma'am.

Q. You knew that you could get zeroc to fifteen on the

burglary second?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Right?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay.’ And -- and so when yod were there and the

judge was asking you questions, you were answering his

questions, right?

A. Yes, ma'am. ‘

Q. . Okay. So, I guess, where is the threat that or the --
how was your —- how was your guilty plea involuntary?

‘A. I think in -- involuntary means -- what does it mean?
That -- that --

0. Well, you wrote that it was involuntary because =--
let's see. Hang on. You[werg not advised by counsel that
you could appeal and that they failed to provide —- she

failed to provide adequate assistance and didn't inform --
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Henry Antonio Burgess - Direct by Ms. Zmroczek 12

you didn't make an informed guilty plea because of --
pecause she didn't provide adequate assistance.

A. (Nods head.)

Q. What is -- I guess that's kind of the question. What
is the assistance that she didn't provide that you wanted

her to provide?

A. Actually -- well, actually she didn't do nothing.
Q. Okay.
A. The only thing she did was told the -- told the judge

that I graduated from high school and I'm in college, and
that was it.

Q. Okay. And what mitigation or what things do you think
that she should have presented to the Court?

A. She should have presented everything as far as they
didn't have —-- they didn't have facial -- a facial imprint

of me on the camera, first of all. Second of all( they

didn't have no clothing -- no clothing -- no clothing of me
that I -- that I was in -- in the store and, second of all
-- no, third of all, they didn't -- they didn't have no -

have the clothes at the trial when I went to court, so they

didn't -- I don't know if they lost them or what. I don't
know. : .
Q. Okay. And you felt like she should have presented

that evidence?

A. Yeah, all that she should have presénted.
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Henry Antonio Burgess - Cross by Ms. Brown

Q. Okay.

All right. The AG is gonna ask you some questions,
okay, so make sure that you answer all of her questions as
well.

Oh, is there anything else that you need to -- to say
that she did wrong?

A, No, ma'am. '
Q. Okay.

MS. ZMROCZEK: Thank you.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am.

MS. BROWN: Thank you, Your Honor.

CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MS. BROWN:
Q. Mr. Burgess, you've had an opportunity to look at

the transcript from your guilty plea in November; is that

right?
A. No.
Q. This would have been the transcript November 16, 2015,

when vyou pled,guilty before Judge Newman.

A, - I think -- I think so.

Q. Okay. All right. And you remember speaking with
Judge Newman when you were giving your guilty plea»f—
a. Yeah.

Q. —-— and he's entering that -- accepting your guilty

plea. You remember speaking with Judge Newman?

13
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Henry Antonio Burgess - Cross by Ms. Brown

A, Uh-huh.

Q. Okay. And you remember the solicitor going over the
facts of the case, right?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. And they're pretty much the facts that I just read to

the Court today, too, as well, right?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. And you agree with those facts?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. All right. And you remember the judgé told

you you had the right to send your case to the jury and
have a jury try it?

A. Yes, I -- I do remember that because he did say to me
—- here's the thing right here now I feel that he had to
say it because he didn't want the solicitor to get in
trouble or something, I don't know, soO I guess since I
told the —-- told -- told my lawyer that I would take the

charge and so she told me I could get fifteen years SO if

T didn't I would -- I would get thirty if I didn't.
Q. Well, now when you went to court that morning --
“A. Uh-huh.

Q. -- you were there for trial, right?

A. Yeah. Yeah.

Q. You knew you could have a trial?

A, Yeah.
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Henry Antonio Burgess - Cross by Ms. Brown 15
Q. And M;. Henry was there?

A, Yeah.

Q. And y'all were speaking before trial, right?

a. Uh-huh. :

Q. And you decided to plea at that time?

A. Yeah. ’

Q What did you tell Ms. Henry?

A. I told her that I -~ that I would take the charge

and the time of fifteen years because I didn't want to get

thirty.

Q. Uh-huh. Okay. And then when you said you were gonna

plead guilty, you go back before Judge Newman, he's telling
you about your right to trial?

A. {Nods head.)

Q. He also tells you Ms. Henry could cross-—-examine

witnesses, all that sort of thing?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. You c¢ould present a case?

A. (Nods head.)

Q. And you said you understood that. Did you understand
that?

A. Yeah.

Q. Okay. And he also asked you some questions. Asked

you how you were feeling that day, if you had any

medication or had any problems understanding. Do you
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remember that?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. And you told him you could understand, right?

A. Yeah.

Q. And he also asked you if you were satisfied with
counsel. Do you remember that?

A. Yeah,

Q. He asked you if Ms. Henry had done everything that she

said she was gonna do and that you wanted her to do. Do
you remember that?

A.
Q.
A.
Q.
what makes you guilty. Do you remember that question, what
makes you guilty?

A.
Q.

broke into that store?

A, No.

Q. No? You don't,K remember that?

A. (Shakes head.) .

Q. You don't remember saying that you were guilty of the
charge?

A. Yeah.

Yeah.
And you told him yes, didn't you?
Yeah.

Okay. Now Judge Newman also asked you specifically

I don't remember that.

You don't remember that. Do you remember saying I
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Q. Burglary first -- burglary second? Excuse me.

a. (Nods head.)

0. Okay. You also said you were on probation?

A, Uh-huh.

Q. For the same thing =-=-

A, Yeah.

Q. ~-= right? But it wasn't just the same charge, it was

burglary second of the same store, correct?

A, No. |

Q. 2010 you pled before Judge McMahon, correct?

A, I don't know. I know it was a different store.
Q. It was a different store?

a. {Nod head.)

0. Was it Mr. Patel's store?

A, I don't know.

Q. You don't remember that?

A. (Shakes head.)

Q. Okay. You actually had three burglary second degrees
in your record, right?

A. Uh-~huh.

Q. 1987, 1992, 20107
A. {Nods head.)
Q. Okay. So today you're asking the Court to find that

you were coerced, that you didn't want to plead and you did

plea?
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A, Yeah.

Q. Explain that to us again.

A. 'Cause I didn't -- I didn't want to gét thirty years.
That's why.

Q. vh-huh. And you didn't get thirty years, did you?

A. No, that's -- that's because I took fifteen.

Q. -Okay. So do you want this Court to put you back to

square one and let you face the thirty years again?

A.

Q.

A.

No.
You don't want that?

No. I want -- I want a better sentence though.

That's what I'm here for.

Q.

A,

Q.

Ckay.

I'm here for a better sentence.

Okay. But not to have your plea put aside?
Huh?

Not to have your plea put aside?

My plea?

Uh-huh. You still want to plead guilty, you Jjust want

time cut?

Yeah.
That's what you're saying?
Yes.

okay. All right. Well, let me -- let me talk about

—

sentencing just -- just real briefly here. Ms. ‘Henry, you
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said that she didn't realiy do anything for sentencing,.

correct?
A. No.
Q. But Ms. Henry actually handed up a letter to Judge

Newman, do you remember that, at your plea?

A. No.
Q. Do you remember a letter that you wrote to Judge
Newman --

A. I probably did.

Q. -- that he read intoc the record?
A, I probably have. I probably have.
Q. Maybe you did? Okay. And there was also a witness

there for you, a lady that you knew that talked about your

/

baptism?

A. Yes.

Q. You remember that? Ms. Henry had that lady there for
you.

A. /Uh—huh.

Q. And Ms. Henry actually argued leniency for you. She

brought up that you had a stroke and that was correct,
wasn't it?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. And that you'd had some heart problems, correct?

A. (Nods head.)

Q. What else did you want Ms. Henry to do?
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A.

did.

I guess more than what she -- more than what she have

She didn't -- she didn't -- I don't feel that she

ralked about the case mainly.

Mr.

Okay.

The only thing -- the only thing she talked about was
I told her about me. |
Uh-huh. And had your witness there?

Yeah.

Right?

Yeah.

Okay.

MS. BROWN: Thank you for answering my questions,
Burgess.

No further gquestions, Your Honor.

MS. ZMROCZEK: Just briefly.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. ZMROCZEK:

Q. Mr. Burgess, do you remember -- and I'm not -- you
and I -- I sent you a letter back in January of 2017,
fight?

A, Uh-huh.

Q. And here's a copy of it just to refresh your
recollection. You got that letter from me, right?

A. {Reading.)

Q. Do you remember getting that?
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A. Yeah.
Q. I know that you just read it again just to refresh

your memory,'but you received that in January, right?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. And'so you and I have discussed that -- that
if you get granted a PCR that the case goes back to where
it started from; that it's not to get a time cut. You
understand that, right? .

A. No time cut?

Q. Right. 1If a PCR i1s granted, the case starts all over.
The judge can't just give you a new sentence. You --

4. Oh, yeah.

Q. That's what we wrote -~=- that's what I wrote in the

letter. That's what we discussed, right? .

A. Okay.

Q. Right?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. All right. I just wanted to make sure that we
were clear on that. So -- but you just -- you just -~ it's
your position that Ms. Sally didn't -- or Ms. Henry didn't

argue strongly enough for you to get under the minimum
time, right?

A, (Nods head.)

Q. Okay.

MS. ZMROCZEK: All right. I have no further
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guestions, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Okay. Anything else?
MS. BROWN: Nothing from the State, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Okay. Thank you, sir. You can step down.
(Witness excused.) ’
MS. ZMROCZEK: We have no further witnesses at this
time, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Okay. Yes, ma'am.
MS. BROWN: Your Honor, the State would like to call
Ms. Sally Henry, please.
(Whereupon, Sally Henry was duly sworn by fhe Clerk of
Court.) .
THE COURT: How are you doing?
MS. HENRY: Good morning, Judge. Or, I guess,
afternoon.
THE COURT: OKay.
SALLY HENRY,
having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. BROWN:

Q. Ms. Henry, would you, please, place your name on the
record.

A. Sally Henry, H-E-N-R-Y.

Q. Thank you. And, Ms. Henry, you were here this

afternoon to hear Mr. Burgess's testimony, correct?
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A. That's correct.

Q. Okay. And you understand that he is claiming that
you did no£ do enough for him in sentencing?

A. Yes,

Q. Okay. BAnd you represented him on that 2015 set of

charges, correct?

A. I did.
Q. Okay. And do you héve your file with you?
A, Actually, Mr. Burgess's attorney has the file, but I

have reviewed it here today. We turned it over to her.
Q. Okay. And you've had a chance to review the
transcript of the November 16, 2015, plea?

A. Yes,

Q. How long had you been practicing at the time you
represented Mr. Burgess?

A. At the time I represented him, twenty-two years.

Q. Okay. And the majority of your practice was in what

area of law?
A. Criminal defense.

Q. Okay. And is it your practice to meet with your

- clients face to face to discuss the charges and possible

defenses?
A. Yes.
Q. And did you do that with Mr. Burgess?

A, Yes.
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Q. And can you explain approximately how many times you
would have met with him and how you would have developed
the defense?

A. I don't have the exact number of timés I met with
him, but he was incarcerated for the entire length of the
representation and I went to the jail many, many times and
met with him to go over his discovery, let him see the
videos, et cetera, to make sure he was fully informed.

Q. Uh-huh. And you had reviewed the video in the case?

A. Yes.

Q. And had you reviewed the confession?

A, Yes.

Q. And the confession was consistent with video .and other
evidence?

A. It was.

Q. And did your client tell you that he was, in fact,
guilty?

A. Mr. Burgess had a version of events that he wanted

me to offer, which could have amounted to a third-party
defense. He maintained all along that someone else did
this. He would not tell me who this someone else was nor
give me any information that I would be able to investigate
it and to track down this person. He said that he owed
this individual a debt. So while he never said he was

guilty, that was his version of what had happened, but
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pretty much tying my hands in terms of what I could do.
Q. And he'd actually given two different reasons he had
to go into the store as well, didn't he?

A. He did. - Yes.

Q. One time was get some money for his -- was it

granddadghter to take her to church and --

A. That's correct.

Q. And another time he needed money for court?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. Bu£ then you had reviewed the video and that

appeared to be your client?

A. It definitely did, ves.

Q.‘ Okay.‘ Can you tell us a little bit about how the plea
came about?

A, We had prebared for trial to a great extent,{
investigateq the case, talked to people involved, gone to
the scene, sc forth and so on. We were ready to gé forward
because Mr. Bé;gess was not going to plea. That is what he
told me. In fact, I had taken him an cffer from fhe State
at some point during the representation and the offer was
to plead to the burglary itself and all the other charges
would be dismissed. Nonetheless, Mr. Burgess was not going
to enter a plea, s0 we prepared for trial. The Monday

morning when we arrived at court, Mr. Burgess was waiting

in the detention area. He was dressed for trial. I went
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back to talk with him. He asked me what was going on this
morning and I said we're getting ready to start your trial.
He said oh, I don't want a trial, I'm gonna plead to the
charges. So that was -- that was the first time he had
mentioned that.
Q. Okay. So it wasn't something you suggested that day
of the trial?
A. Absolutely not. We were prepared to go forward.
Q. Okay. Well, in your opinion based on your interaction
with your client, did he understand what pleading guilty
meant?
A. Yes, he understood what that meant.
Q. And he understood he was pleading guilty without a
promise?
A. That is correct. And he understood also that he was
pleading guilty now to all of the charges, not the original
offer that/I had taken to him,

a
Q. Okay. And you had prepared the case as the transcript
reflects for mitigation and sentencing. You presented a
letter from your client and you had a witness there. How
did that mitigation case come about? Because you were
preparing for trial at that time, so how did you get
everything together for mitigation?
A. We had actually subpoenaed Mrs. —-- I've forgotten

her name right now. The lady who spoke on his behalf,
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Marcellus Rumpf, I believe, is her name. ‘We had subpoenaed
her/to‘be a part of our case. We had also spoken with his
mother throughout the course of the representation who had
come to our office and met with us, and I believe that's
mentioned in the transcript. She was not able to be there
that day because she was working, but she was not under
subpoena. She really had no knowledge of what had
occurred, but she was going to be there on his behalf, so

I mentioned that to the judge. And as I say, the other
individual had been_undef‘subpoena.

When Mr. Burgess came to court, he had the letter
with him that he had written that I presented to the judge.
I did not know that he had that letter until he came to
court, but he was on another page. |
Q. Okay.

MR. BROWN: Thaﬁk you, ma'am. I appreciate it.

No further questions; Your Honor.

MS. ZMROCZEK: I have no questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. Can she be released?

MS. ZMROCZEK: Please.

MS. BROWN: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Thank you.

(Witness excused.)

THE COURT: Anything else?

MS. ZMROCZEK: Nothing further from us.
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MS. BROWN: Nothing, Your Honor.

THE COURT: - Okay.

All right. I -- I need to read through it. Just out
of respect, I1'm gonna read through it. I'll let you know
something pretty soon. It's under advisement. I'm gonna
go read through your packet, okay?

THE APPLICANT: Okay.

MS. BROWN: Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: Thank you-all.

MS. ZMROCZEK: Thank you.

THE APPLICANT: Thank you.

(Whereupon, the proceedings were concluded at

12:42 PM.)
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This matter comes to the Court by way of &n application for post-conviction retief (PCR
filed May 20, 2016. Respondent made its return dated September 22, 2017. Anevidentiacy hearing
was held December 14, 2017, Applicant was present and represented by Aimee J. Zmroczek,

Esquire. Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General Melody J. Brown represented Respondent. This

Court heard testimony from Applicant and also from plea counsel Sally J. Henry, Esquire. At the

conclusion of the proceedings, the undersigned took the matter under advisement. Having considered

the pleadings in (his matter and supporting documents (including specifically all the documents

provided by way of the State’s return), along with the testimony received at the hearing, this Court
denies relief and dismisses the application as Applicant has fa;\td 1o carry his b:mden of proof.

Procedural History

Applicant is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuaat to

orders of commitment of the Lexington County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at the March

2015 term of the Lexington County Grand Jury for one (1) count possession of tools capable of being

used in a crime (2015-GS-32-00544), one (1) count of burglary, second degree (violent)(2015-GS-

32-00545), and one (1) count \ofmalicious injury to electric utility ines (2015-GS-32-0 0546). Sally

J. Henxy, Esquire, represented him.
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On November 16, 2015, Applicant pled guilty as indicted to all charges, The Honorable
Clifton Newman sentenced Applicant, without negoiiations or recommendations, to concurrent
sentences of ﬁﬁe (5) years for possession of tools capable of being used in a crime; fifieen (15) years
for burglary, second degree, and ten (10) years for malici ous injury to electric utility lines, Applicant
was also on probation at the time he committed these crimes. Judge Newman found Applicant
violated his probation, and revoked five (5) years of his probation, That sentence wasrun concmreﬁt
with the sentences on the above mentioned indictments, Applicant did not appeal his convictions or
sentences,

Cu_rrem PCR Allegations
In his application for post-conviction relief, Applicant alleges that he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasoris:
1. “Denial of Effective Assistance of Counsel”
-a. “Counse] failed to provide adequate assistance”
b. “Guilty due to counsel’s ineffectiveness”
2. *“Involuntery Guilty Plea”
a. “Did not make informed decision of plea”
Findings of Fact and Conclusians of Law

Pursvant to S.C, Code Ann, § 17-27-80, this Court makes the following findings based upon

all of the probative evidence presented in light of the controlling legal precedent.
Standard of Review: Allegation of Ineffective Assistance

When an applicant “enters a pleaonthe adviﬁe of counsel, [he] may only attack the voluntacy
and intelligent character of the plea” by way of the long esteblished two-prong test to show
ineffective assistance of counsel, Frasier v. State, 351 S.C, 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d 172, 174 (2002)
(citing Hill v. Lackhart, 474 U.8, 52, 58-59 (1985)). “A claim of ineffective assistance of guilty plea
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counsel requires the applicant present evidence satisfying two prongs: first, evidence that counsel’s
performance was deficient; and second, evidence that the applicant was prejudiced by that
deficiency.” Stalk v. State, 383 S.C. 559, 560-61, 681 S.E.2d 592, 593 (2009) (citing Hill v.
Lockhart, supra). In regards to the first prong, “[tlhe proper measure of attomey performance
remains reasonableness un(dcr prevailing professional norms.” Strickland v, Waskhington, supra at
688, 104 S.Ct, at 2065, In order to satisfy the prejudice requirement, “the defendant must show that
there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s ervors, he would not have pled guilty and
would have insisted on going to trial," Hill v. Lockhart, supra at 59, 106 S.Ct. at 370.

Atall times during the proceeding, an applicantmaiﬁtains the burden of establishing thathe
is entitled to velief, Suber v, State, 371 8.C. 554, 558, 640 S.E.2d 884, 886 (2007). Moreover, an
applicant must overcome “a strong presumption that counsel rendered adequate assistance_and
exercised reasonable professional judgment in making all significant decisions in the case.” Morrisv.
State, 371 S.C. 278, 282, 639 8.E.2d 53, 55 (2006). An applicant must demonstrate that “‘counsel’s
conduct 5o undermined the proper functioning of the adverserial process that the trial cannot be
relied upon as having produced ajust result.”” Butler v. State, 286 S.C, 441, 442, 334 8,E.2d 813,
441(1985) (quoting Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686 (1984). '

Discusston: Mmeffective Assistance Claim

Applicant’s PCR hearing testimony indicated, basicatly, that he felt pressured to plead guilty,
felt he did not have sufficient assistance, and wanted his counsel to do more in obtaining a lenient
sentence. Though i his direct testimony he appeared to indicate there was no identification
evidence, and counsel should have fashioned a defense based on lack of identification evidence, on
cross-examination he agreed that he had agtegd with the facts read by the solicitor and agreed he
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waived his right to a trial so he could plead guilty, Though he indicated agreement at Jenst in part
that he understood his plea, he asserted e did not recall edmitting guilt. He also appeared et one

point to admit guilt again, (the record showing he specifically admitted “I broke into that store.” See

Guilty Plea Tr. p. 10, lines 15-1 6), but asserted he wanted less time on his sentence, 7.6, "a better

sentence.”

Plea counsel testified she met with epplicant “many, many times,” reviewed the ﬁvailable
evidence which included a confession and a video.of the erime that showed applicant in the store,
and was prepared to go to trial the day of the plea, Hﬁwevm', on the day they were to start the trial,
applicant informed her that he wished to pa]ead guilty. Heprovided a hand writien ltter to the court
which she would later present to the court fn sentencing. (See Guilty Plea Tr. p. 18, lines 6-14), Her
testimony indicated she made preparations for trial and mitigation, had witnesses available, argued
applicant's medical limitations, and generally for leni ency. She indicated the evidence was
supportive of guilt— particularly the confession and video tape.

The record supports plea counsel’s testimony and I find that tesﬁmonj.r credible. Applicant’s
testimony is in tension with the plea, is inconsistent in critical part, end [ find .his testimony not
credible as to the allegations of deﬁcient réptesentaﬁon and involuntary plea,

According to the guilty plea transcript, the State was about the call the case for trial and scle‘ct
a jury. (Guilty Plea Tr. p, 13), Rather than proceed to trial, Applicant chose to waive his right to a
jury trial and all accompanying rights and plead guilty. Abplicant was facing é total possible
sentence of 30 years of convicted of ali charges, and applicant had a lengthy prior criminal record. -
Rather than recei:i;g a possible sentence of 30 years, Applicant pled guilty end asked for ercy
from the trial judge aﬁd received a sentence of 15 years conourrent on all charges, and his probation
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violation was even rin concurrent,

The record shows Applicant was guilty beyond any doubt of the crimes with which he was
charged and he would have been convicted he proceeded to trial. Applicant used burglary tools to
cut the powerta the El Cheapo gas stetion in Lexington County. Applicant then took a hammer and
knocked & hole in the wall of the store and entered the store unlawfully at night. Applicant had at
least 2 prior convictions for burglary at the time of this crime. Once inside, Applicant took money
from nesr a cash register, and cigarettes and candy and placed them in a black garbage bag.
Applicent then attempted to exit the store with the bag but the bag of stolen goods was too large fo
go through the hole Applicant made in the wall. The entire burglary and Applicant were captured on
store surveillance cameres, Applicant then fled the store when police arrived and entered awooded
area. A police officer viewed the surveillance video and then drove down the road and met
Applicant coming out of the seme wooded area. Applicant was wearing the exact same clothes seen
in the store surveillance video of the burglary, Applicast also had cement dust on his clothes
consistent with him previously knocking out the cider block wall to enter the store. Apphcant was
arrested in possession of burglary tools. Apphcant was arrested because he matched the person seen
in the store surveillance videa. After being read his Miranda rights, Applicant confessed to apolice
investigator end gave p(‘JliCB additiomﬂ details of the burglary. (Guilty Plea Tr. pp. 3-7; pp. 13-16;
PP. 26-27). The record fully and fairly supports Applicant would have been convicted had he
proceeded to trial,

At his guilty plea, Applicant admitted to Judge Newman e was guilty of breaking into the
store. (Quilty Plea Tr. p. 10, lines' 12.16). He admitted he was guilty of each of the indictments,
(Guilty Plea Tr. p. 12, lines 2-17). He admitted the facts as recited by the Solicitor were true,
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(Guilty Plea Tr. p. 16, lines 4-9), Petitioner agreed had no defense to the charges, (Guilty Plea Tr. p.
11, lines 20-22). He provided a Jetter to Judge Newman in which he threw himself on the mercy of

the court. {Guilty plea Tr. pp. 18, line 3 p. 20, line 20), Further, Applicant had en extensive prior |

criminal record,

Applicant was convicted in 1987 of burglary 2" degree and grand larceny. In 1990, he was .
convicted of trespéssipg and failure to stop for a police command, In 1592, he was convicted of
burplary 2*degree, In 1995, he was convicted of use of car without owner’s consent and possession
of a stolen vehicle. In 1998, his probation or parole was violated. In 2001, he was convicted of
enticing a child from attendance in public school. In 2002, he was convicted of public disorderly
conduct, simple assault, and aggravated assanlt and battery. Tu2003, he was convicted of receiving
stolen goods and aggravated assault and battery. In 2005, he was convicted of burglary 2 degres
violent and peﬁ£ lerceny and another attempfed burglary. In2010, he was convicted of burglary 224
degree violent. The victim in that burglary was the same victim es in the present case, And,
Applicant committed the crime in the same fashion. As previously stated Applicant was on
probation for that burglary at the time he committed the present burglary. (Guilty Plea Tr, p. 6, line
13-p. 7,1ime 7; p. 13, line 21 ~p. 15, line 25; p. 16, line 22 —p, 17, line 11).

Applicant hds not shown counselwa; deficient in her representation of him, and there is no
credible evidence of any undue or improper pressure on Applicant to plead guilty to the charges.
Rather, the plea transcript shows a knowing and voluntary plea on facts that well-support the crime
and the sentence handed down. In particular [ note the overwhelming evidence of guilt including the
video evidence and confession of guilt, along with the fact that “the State could have straight
indicated for first degree burglary in this case because of the two priors...” (Guilty Plea Tt p. 7,
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lines 2-4), The record supports Applicant wes already receiving a benefit from the charging
decisions, and made the decision to plead guilty in hopes of a lesser sentenca on the lesser charge,
not from any ineffective assistance. This Court finds Applicant has failed in his burden of proof,
Standard of Revlew: Involuntary Plea Allegation

. “It is beyond dispute that 2 guilty plea must be both knowing and voluntary,” Parke v. Raley,
506 U.S. 20, 29 (1992). See also Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 242 (1969) (“a guilty plea
should only be accepted where the record e.vidcnces *an affirmative showing that it was intelligent
and voluntary.™). What is key to the analysis in reviewing the plea for voluntariness is “whether the
plearepresents a voluntary and intelligent choice among the alternative courses of action open to the
defendant™ Raley, 506 U.S. at 29 (quoting North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U S, 25, 3l (1970},
However, as noted above, “[w]hen a criminel defendant has solemnly admitted in open court thathe
is in fact guilty of the offense with which he is charged, he may not thereafier raise independent
clairs relating to the deprivation of constitutional rights that oceurred prior to the entry of the guilty
plea, He may only attack the voluntary and intelligent character of the guilty plea by showing that
the advice he received from counsel™ was incompetent. Tollett v. Henderson, 411 U.S, 258, 267
(1973). |

To find a guilty plea is voluntarily and knowingly made, the.recdz_}'l must gstablish the
defendant hed a full understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against him,
Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 89 8.Ct. 1709 (1969); Dover v.. State, 304 8.C. 433,405 S.E2d
391 (1991). In determining guilty plea issues, it is proper to consider the guilty plea transcript as
well as evidence presented at the PCR hearing. Harris v, Leeke, 282 8.C. 131, 318 S.E.2d 360
(1984).
Page 7 of 9

85




Further, because a guilty plea is & solemn, judicial admission of the truth of the charges
agginét an indivifiual, [an applicant's] right to contest the validity of such a plea is usually, but not
invariably, foreclosed. Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.8, 63 (1977). Statements made during & guilty
plea should be considered conclusive, unless an Applicant presents valid reasons why he should be -
allowed to depart from the truth of Bis statements. Craﬁ_ﬁzrd v. US, 519 F.2d 347 (4% Cir. 1975)
overruled on other grownds by U.S. v. Whilley, 759 F.2d 327 (4th Cir.1985).

Applicant has presented no reason to ssupport'that he should be allowed to depax’cv from the
truth of the statements he made during his guilty plea hearing - particularly those responses
indicating that he was guilty of the offenses and that he lmovving!y, voluntarily, and intelligently
entered his pleas of guilty to the above indictments, Moreover, the totality of the guilty plea
transcript reflects that the guilty pleas were knowingly and voluntari]y entered with a full
undersrandit'lg of the charges and co'nsequenctx ofthe plea. Inparticular, the record reflects the plea
Jjudge carefully questioned Applicant on his understanding that he was not then suffering any
impairment that would prevent his understanding of the proceedings, that he, in fact, did understand
the proceedings; that he understood the charges; understood the presumption of inndcence, the right
to cross-examination, the right to present witnesses, the State’s burden of proving pguilt beyond a
reasonat?le doubtlg that he was pleading guilty voluntarily, without promise of anything, because he
was actually guilty of the crimes; and, that he was satisfied with counsel. (See Guilty Plea Tr. p. 7,
line 21 —p. 12, line 22),

Given Applicant’s burden of proof end the analysis to be applied to this claim, Applicant's
claim of involuntary plea is, in essence, a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel, and should be
treated as such, As resolved above, Applicant has failed in his burden of showing ineffective
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assistance. Thus, Applicant has failed to show ineffective assistance such as would vndermine.the
voluntary nature of his plea, which is otherwise supported by the plea recor&. Applicant is not
entitled to any relief, |
Conclusion
Applicant has not carried his bmden of proof'to show & reasonable probability he would not
have pleaded guilty but would havs proceeded to triel. Rather, the evidence before the Court
indicates the State was about to call the case for triel and draw a jury wht;n Applicant decided to

plead guilty and throw himszlf on the mercy of the Coust. This Court denies relief.

THEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons:

1.. . The Application for Post-Conviction Reliefis denied end
dismissed with prejudice; and

2, Applicant is remanded to the custody of the Department of
" Corrections to complele service of his sentence.

k.

ITISSO ORDERED this ,3_’]_‘ ) day of March, 2018,

/54 7

The Hnorable J, Cordell Maddox, Jr.
Presiding Cireuit Court Judge

‘Clﬂ(i), 04300, South Carolina.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) . INDICTMENT FOR
' ) Possession of Tools Capable of Being Used inA
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ) Crime
)

§ 16-11-0020
At a Court of General Sesswns convened on March 2015, the' Grand Jurors of
Lexington County present upan their cath:
That Henry Antonio Burgess did, in Lexington Caounty, South Carolina on or
December 10, 2014, knowingly:and willfully make or mend, cause to be ’m'adeaor‘f' )

-

mended, or have in his possession any engine, machine, tool, false key, plcklock bit,

"«

nippers, nitroglycerine, dynamite cap, coil or fuse, steel wedge, drill,= tap-pm, or other %

=

_implement or thing adapted, designed, or commonly used for the commisswn of-
burglary, larceny, safecracking, or other crime, under circumstances evnncmg an‘nten ;
to use, employ, or allow the same {0 be used or employed in the commlssmn of :a\ cnme
or knowing that the same are |ntended to be so used, in violation of §16-11-20 of the

Code of Laws:of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

provided,
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

) ~ Burglary Second Degree Violent
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ) '

) § 16-11-0312(B)

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on March 2015 the Grand Jurors of
Lexington County present upon their oath:

That Henry Antonio Burgess did, in Lexington County, South Carolina on or about
December 10, 2014, knowingly and willfully enter a building at 3862 Old Charleston
Hwy, Gaston, South Carolina, without consent and with the intent to commit a crime:;"'.'. -

therein, to wit: the Defendant did break in to the EI Cheapo in an attempt.to steal .-:'Tf;
| several |tems and the defendant has two or more convictions for bur;;lary or
housebreaking or a combination of both and/or the entering or remalnlng'occurred in

the nighttime, in violation of § 16-11-312 (B) of the Code of Laws of South Carohna
1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

provided.
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CCETIN D T fevatm R
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gy
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA } INDICTMENT FOR
‘ ; ) Malicious Injury to Electric Utility Lines
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON )
) § 16-11-0740

At a Court 'of General Sessions, convened on March 2015, the Grand Jurors of
Lexington County’present upon their oath:

That Henry Antonio Burgess did, in Lexington County, South Carolina on or
about December 10, 2014, knowingly, wilifully, wantonly and without the consent of the
owner destroy, damage, or in any way injure any telegraph, telephone or eiectnc Utlllty_:_ e
system, mcludmg poles cables, wnres, fixtures, antennas, amplifiers, or. other apparatus’»— -

- -

equnpment or appliances or obstructs, impedes or’ !mpalrs the serwcathereof or th_

transmission of messages or current thereof, to wit: the Defendant d|d cut‘phone\hnes
and internet cable while at the El Cheapo located at 3862 Old Char!eston-Hwy, Gaston'
South Carolina, in violation of § 16-11-740, Code of Laws of South Carohna 1976 ag"

-amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

provided.




